

National Coalition of 100 Black Women (NCBW) Inc. Prince George's County Chapter 2025 Scholarship Application Application Deadline – May 2, 2025, 11:59 P.M. EST

Emailed to Education@ncbwpgc.net

A. Student information - Prince George's County Public School Students

Name of Student Last	First	Middle
Address		Zip code
CityS	tateEmail	
Telephone (Home)		
Parent/Guardian(s) Name	with whom student lives	
Relationship	Telephone number (H)_	Cell
How many dependents wi	ll be enrolled in college durir	ng school year 2025-2026 (include self)?
Name of High School	т	elephone number
Address of School		
Name of College or Univer	sity you have been accepted	to
How will this scholarship l	nelp you achieve your educat	ional and/or career goal?
I hereby certify that all inf	ormation is correct to the be	st of my knowledge.
Applicant's Signature		Date
Parent/Guardian(s) Signat	ure	Date



B. Scholarship Eligibility Criteria

- 1. The applicant must be a graduating 2025 high school senior attending one of Prince George's County Public High Schools and planning to attend an accredited college or university in Fall 2025.
- 2. A female.
- 3. Submit a copy of the student's school ID with photo.
- 4. Must be a resident of Prince George's County, Maryland.
- 5. Have and maintained a minimum cumulative GPA of 2.5, through the 3rd Quarter of senior year.
- 6. Submit an **official** transcript that contains the cumulative GPA for the 2024-2025 school year. **Must be sent by the School's Registrar Office to:**Education@ncbwpgc.net
- 7. Submit a copy of verified community service hours that is not listed on school transcript.
- 8. A Financial need is a factor in awarding this scholarship; therefore, the applicant's parent/guardian must submit their 2024 W-2 and/or 1099. **DO NOT EMAIL**. Please send form to 10530 Campus Way South #1084, Largo, MD. 20774. Blacken out the social security number. Must be postmarked by May 2, 2025.
- 9. Submit a copy of the official acceptance letter from the college or university.
- 10. Submit two (2) letters of Recommendation: (1) a Scholastic letter of recommendation from an educator at your school that can speak to your current academics and (2) Community Service letter of recommendation from a community leader that can speak to your character, community involvement and leadership abilities. Must be signed (include title) and dated by the person writing the recommendation.
- 11. Cannot be a relative of a member of NCBW Prince George's County Chapter.
- 12. With your name printed at the top left of the page, submit a typed one-page 300-word essay, double-spaced in Times New Roman 12-font to address one of the following prompts:

Prompt 1: Bullying

Discuss how you would work to reduce bullying in your community or school. How was this achieved, and how can these methods be applied to a larger-scale situation?

Prompt 2: Artificial Intelligence (AI) in Education for Women and Girls

Al refers to computer systems capable of performing complex tasks that historically only a human could do, such as reasoning, making decisions, or solving problems. Al literacy is especially important for those who may not be well-represented in technological design. Please describe your perceptions around fair and accountable Al and how it can have an empowering role in the creation of Al.

APPLICATION DEADLINE – May 2, 2025, 11:59 P.M. EST

Prince George's County Public School system is not sponsoring, endorsing, or recommending the activities announced in this material/flyer.



C. Submission and Interview Process

- The application with the required documents must be signed and dated by the student and parent. Application packets must be emailed to <u>Education@ncbwpgc.net</u> by 11:59 p.m. Friday, May 2, 2025. <u>Incomplete and/or late applications will not be accepted.</u>
- 2. Candidates will participate in a mandatory 30-minute virtual interview. They must be available to meet with the NCBW Inc. Prince George's County Chapter Education Scholarship Committee on one of the weeks of May 19 and May 26, 2025.

D. Award Decision/Requirements

- 1. Decisions will be made based on the interview process results. Award letters and announcements will be emailed to awardees by June 20, 2025.
- 2. The scholarship scholars will be awarded \$1,300 annually, totaling \$5,200 over four years. The award will be a disbursement of \$650 each semester if the minimum 2.5 GPA requirement is met. At the end of each semester, the scholars must submit their semester's transcripts to the Education@ncbwpgc.net mailbox before the funds can be disbursed for the upcoming semester.
- 3. **Give-Back Initiative This is required for scholarship scholars**: a minimum of 10 hours of community service with NCBW Inc. Prince George's County Chapter each year. Opportunities will be available during the academic semester, breaks and/or during the summer months.

If awarded the scholarship, final grades through the 4th Quarter must be sent by June 27, 2025, to Education@ncbwpgc.net.

The scholars must maintain a minimum of a 2.5 GPA or higher while enrolled in a full-time academic program with an accredited college or university to receive the award each semester.



National Coalition of 100 Black Women (NCBW) Inc. **Prince George's County Chapter** 2025 Scholarship Application Checklist

Please confirm that the following documents are included with your scholarship application. Incomplete and late applications will not be accepted.

1. \square Include completed, signed, and dated application by the student and parent.
2. ☐ Include a copy of the student's school ID with photo.
3. ☐ Include an official transcript that contains the cumulative GPA for the 2024-2025
school year through the 3 rd Quarter of the student's senior year.
4. ☐ Include a copy of verified community service hours.
5. ☐ Include a copy of the college acceptance letter.
6. \square Include two (2) letters of recommendation: (1) Scholastic and (2) Community
Service. Must be signed (include title) and dated by the person writing the
recommendation.
7. ☐ Send by U.S. mail the 2024 W-2 and/or 1099. DO NOT EMAIL . Send form(s) to
10530 Campus Way South #1084, Largo, MD. 20774. Blacken out the social security
number. Must be postmarked by May 2, 2025.
8. \square Include essay prompt – one-page typed – 300 words, double-spaced in Times New
Roman 12-font addressing Bullying or Artificial Intelligence in Education include name
at top left of page.
Prompt 1: Bullying
Discuss however, would would be reduced by their air your company with an exhapt. However,

Discuss how you would work to reduce bullying in your community or school. How was this achieved, and how can these methods be applied to a larger-scale situation?

Prompt 2: Artificial Intelligence (AI) in Education for Women and Girls

Artificial Intelligence (AI) refers to computer systems capable of performing complex tasks that historically only a human could do, such as reasoning, making decisions, or solving problems.

Artificial Intelligence (AI) literacy is especially important for those who may not be well-represented in technological design. Please describe your perceptions around fair and accountable AI and how it can have an empowering role in the creation of AI.

The deadline for submitting your application is Friday, May 2, 2025, by 11:59 P.M. EST. Late applications and/or incomplete applications will not be accepted.

If you have any questions, please submit them to <a>Education@ncbwpgc.net.

APPLICATION DEADLINE - May 2, 2025, 11:59 P.M. EST